

GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA FINANCE DEPARTMENT (REGULATION WING)

Dated Peshawar the 06/09/2017

)

NOTIFICATION

NO.FD(SOSR,.II)4-199/2013. In partial modification of this Department's Notification No.FD(SOSR-II)/4-199/2013 dated 16/03/2015, the Governor, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa has been pleased to enhance Shuhada Package for Police Personnel who embrace Shahadat in line of their duty exclusively during combat operations and an act of terrorism **with immediate effect** as per the following rates mentioned below.

Rank	1	(Rs. In millions)
	Existing Shuhada Package	Revised amount of compensation
Constable/HC	4.400	10.00
ASI/SI	5.500	10.00
Inspector	5.500	10.00
DSP/ASP	11.00	15.00
SP/SSP	15.400	20.00
DIG & above	16.500	20.00

2. This Shuhada Package is only for Police Personnel and would substitute (a) cash compensation & (b) cash payment in lieu of plot as mentioned in this Department Notification NO.FD(SOSR,.II)4-199/20134 dated 16-03-2015.

3. The above Package is subject to certification by the Provincial Police Officer KPK that the death occurred is due to combat operation as well as an act of terrorism in line of their duty as defined in section 6/7 of Anti-Terrorism Act 1997 and not because of personal enmity or other natural causes of death.

4. All other facilities as admissible to Police Personnel regarding the subject matter as notified from time to time and incorporated in this department's Shuhada Package Policy dated 16-03-2015 will remain the same.

SECRETARY FINANCE DEPARTMENT

Endst: No. & date even.

Copy for information and necessary action is forwarded to the:-

- 1. Secretary to Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Establishment Department.
- 2. Secretary to Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Home & Tribal Affairs Deptt.
- 3. Provincial Police Officer Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 4. Accountant General Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar
- 5. Director FMIU Finance Department
- 6. Budget Officer-III Finance Department
- 7. All District Accounts Officers in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 8. PS to Chief Secretary Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 9. PS to Secretary Finance Department Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 10.PA to Additional Secretary (Reg:) Finance Department Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 11.PA to Deputy Secretary (Reg-I) Finance Department Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

